



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1725 of 1988

Heera Lal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Kamlesh Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. As per the report of CJM, Jaunpur dated 09.03.2026, appellant no.3, Shree (Shree Lal) and appellant no.4, Rama Shankar have already died.
2. Accordingly, the instant appeal stands dismissed as abated with respect to appellants no.3 and 4.
3. Now, the appeal survives only with respect to appellant no.1, Heera Lal and appellant no.2, Moti Lal only.
4. None appeared on behalf of appellants no.1 and 2.
5. Considering all the facts and circumstances, let non-bailable warrant be issued against the appellants no.1 and 2, namely, Heera Lal and Moti Lal respectively through Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jaunpur. If the appellant is arrested, in compliance of the non-bailable warrant, he shall be taken into custody and sent to jail forthwith.
6. CJM concerned shall submit a report after compliance of the aforesaid direction before the next date fixed.
7. SP, Jaunpur is also directed to comply with the execution of the non-bailable warrant against the appellant and submit a report regarding the same.

8. Put up on **27.05.2026**.

9. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the CIM and SP concerned by the Registrar (Compliance) by e-mail/FAX within 24 hours.

10. Let a copy of the instant order be also supplied to learned AGA for communication and necessary compliance to all concerned.

(Santosh Rai,J.)

May 6, 2026
Ankit.